
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 6 October 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held as an online video conference. 
To access the meeting, click on the 'View 
the Webcast' link below 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, 
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
N/A 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
6 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 20) 
 Minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 25th August 2020 

and 15th September 2020. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 21 - 22) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 20/01895/RG3 - Land Bound By Carver 

Street, Wellington Street and Backfields (Block H2), 
Sheffield, S1 4FT. 
 

(Pages 23 - 56) 

7b.  Application No. 20/00696/FUL - The Old School Medical 
Centre, School Lane, Greenhill, Sheffield, S8 7RL. 
 

(Pages 57 - 80) 

7c.  Application No. 20/01480/OUT - 218 Wortley Road, High 
Green, Sheffield, S35 4LX. 
 

(Pages 81 - 100) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
Report of the Director of City Growth 

(Pages 101 - 
106) 

  
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 27th 

October 2020 at 2pm. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any 
[...]
n land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 August 2020 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and 
Mike Chaplin (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

1.2 Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Chair (Councillor Jayne Dunn) declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
No. 8b.  Application No. 20/01030/ FUL – Stepney Street Car Park, Stepney 
Street, Sheffield, S2 5TD, as she had a passing acquaintance with the applicant 
due to living in the same vicinity.   Councillor Dunn confirmed that she had had no 
communication with the applicant and not formed an opinion or declared her 
position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th August 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.08.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE PUBLIC PATH NETWORK AT HUNSHELF 

[...]
 be confirmed as an Unopposed Order, in the event of 

no objections being received, or any objections received being resolved. 
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  APPLICATION NO. 20/01278/FUL - HILLSBOROUGH PARK, MIDDLEWOOD 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.08.2020 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S6 4HD 
 

7a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7a.2 Mr. Joe McTague attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7a.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted and also having regard 
to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the 
construction of an asphalt all-wheel bike track and learn to ride area, siting of 2 
shipping containers for equipment storage and welfare facilities, provision of hard 
surfaced areas, benches, bike racks, signage, lighting columns and soft 
landscaping  at Hillsborough Park, Middlewood Road, Sheffield, S6 4HD 
(Application No. 20/01278/FUL). 
 

 
7b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01030/FUL - STEPNEY STREET CAR PARK, STEPNEY 
STREET, SHEFFIELD, S2 5TD 
 

7b.1 An additional representation and the officer response and an additional condition 
were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 
 

7b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7b.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Polic
[...]
nd supplementary report, now 
submitted, including the additional condition, for an outline application (Approval 
sought for access only, with all other matters reserved) - Infill of the site for 
residential development (up to 9 no. dwellings) at Land Within The Curtilage Of 
Ingfield House, 11 Bocking Hill, Sheffield, S36 2AL (Application No. 
19/02912/OUT). 
 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8. The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and a planning appeal dismissed by the Secretary 
of State. 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9. It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 15th September 2020.  
 

 

Page 12



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 September 2020 
 
NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Tony Damms, Peter Garbutt, 

Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Tim Huggan (Substitute 
Member) and Adam Hurst (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Roger 
Davison and Peter Rippon. 
 

1.2 Councillor Tim Huggan acted as substitute for Councillor Roger Davision and 
Councillor Adam Hurst acted as substitute for Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jayne Dunn declared a discloseable pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 
No. 6g, Application No. 20/01966/CHU – Dixon Dawson Chartered Architects, 6 
Moor Oaks Road, Sheffield, S10 1BX, as the owner of a similar business in the 
Broomhill area.  Councillor Dunn declared she would leave the room and take no 
part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Andrew Sangar declared a disclosable pecuniary interest   Agenda 
Item No. 6d Application No. 20/01702/FUL - D H Bowyer And Sons, 4 Brooklands 
Avenue, Sheffield, S10 4GA as he lived close to the application site.  Councillor 
Sangar declared he would leave the room and take no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Andrew Sangar also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 
6e, Application No. 20/01489/FUL – 83 Redmires Road, Sheffield, S10 4LB, as a 
local ward Member.  Councillor Sangar declared that he had not given an opinion 
or declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would 
take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

Page 13



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.09.2020 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 
4.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
5.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

5a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01437/RG3 - LAND BOUND BY CAMBRIDGE STREET, 
WELLINGTON STREET AND BACKFIELDS, SHEFFIELD, S1 4HP 
 

5a.1 Application No’s 20/01437/RG3 and 20/01438/LBCRG3 were presented to the 
Committee together, but the decisions were taken separately. 
 

5a.2 A clarification and a replacement condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

5a.3 The Officer presented the reports which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the reports. 
 

5a.4 Mr. Robin Hughes attended the meeting and spoke in support of the applications. 
 

5a.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

5a.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, including the replacement condition reported, for the retention and 
refurbishment of existing buildings, demolition of associated structures and 
erection of new buildings to form a mixed use development comprising a 
communal hall with associated retail space, cafe, bar (Use Classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4/A5) flexible business, events and studio space (Use Classes 
B1/D1/D2) and associated works at Land Bound By Cambridge Street, Wellington 
Street and Backfields, Sheffield, S1 4HP (Application No. 20/01437/RG3). 
 

 
5b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01438/LBCRG3 - LAND BOUND BY CAMBRIDGE 
STREET, WELLINGTON STREET AND BACKFIELDS, SHEFFIELD, S1 4HP 
 

5b.1 This application was presented in conjunction with the previous application. 
 

5b.2 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 

Page 14



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.09.2020 

Page 3 of 7 
 

5b.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the retention and refurbishment of existing buildings, demolition of 
associated structures and erection of new buildings to 
[...]
L MEWS, 
OPPOSITE 75 DANIEL HILL MEWS, ADJACENT 1 DANIEL HILL MEWS, 
OPPOSITE 6 DANIEL HILL MEWS, ADJOINING 83 DANIEL HILL MEWS, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 3JJ 
 

5h.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

5h.2 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted.  
 

5h.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the retention 
of garage for use as cycle/motor cycle store (Garage 1), retention of triple garage 
(Garage 2), erection of a single garage and alterations to existing bin store 
(Garage 3), erection of single garage and provision of bin store and covered cycle 
store (Garage 4) and retention of a garden store (Store 1) at locations adjacent to 
59 Daniel Hill Mews, opposite 75 Daniel Hill Mews, adjacent to 1 Daniel Hill Mews, 
opposite 6 Daniel Hill Mews and adjoining 83 Daniel Hill Mews, Sheffield, S6 3JJ 
(Application No. 19/00331/FUL). 
 

 
5i.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/02573/FUL - 60 HIGHFIELD RISE, SHEFFIELD, S6 6BT 
 

5i.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

5i.2 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted.  
 

5i.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the 
demolition of single-storey rear extension, erection of single-storey rear extension 
and provision of render to rear elevation of dwellinghouse at 60 Highfield Rise, 
Sheffield, S6 6BT (Application No. 20/02573/FUL). 
 

 
6.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and a planning appeal dismissed by the Secretary 
of State. 
 

6.2 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the appeal allowed by the Planning 
Inspector for the Old Coroner’s Court.  The Inspector had allowed the appeal on 
the grounds that the design was considered sufficiently high quality and the 
benefits of the development outweighed the loss of the historic building. 
 

Page 18



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.09.2020 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 
7.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 6th October 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    06/10/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Michael Johnson, Chris Heeley and Dinah Hope 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 
Case Number 

 
20/01895/RG3 (Formerly PP-08691394) 
 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 
 

Proposal Erection of office building (B1a) with ancillary retail / 
café/ bar space (A1/ A2/ A3/ A4/ A5) and associated 
works 
 

Location Land Bound By Carver Street, Wellington Street and 
Backfields 
(Block H2) 
Sheffield 
S1 4FT 
 

Date Received 06/05/2020 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Montagu Evans 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
   
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-XX-DR-A-0001 P1   H2 Existing Location Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-XX-DR-A-0010 P1      H2 Site Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-B1-DR-A-0199 P1      H2 Proposed Basement Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-00-DR-A-0200 P2      H2 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0201 P1      H2 Proposed Typical Level Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-07-DR-A-0203 P1      H2 Proposed Upper Level Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-RF-DR-A-0204 P1      H2 Proposed Roof Plan 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0701 P1      H2 GA Section AA 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0702 P1      H2 GA Section BB 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0751 P1      H2 Site Sections 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0752 P1      H2 Site Elevations 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0801 P1      H2 Proposed West Elevation 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0802 P1      H2 Proposed North Elevation 
 HOH-FCBS-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-0803 P2      H2 Proposed South Elevation 

Page 23

Agenda
[...]
lterations to allow use of medical centre (Use Class 
D1) as 5 dwellings (Use Class C3) including demolition 
of single-storey side lean-to, erection of single-storey 
side extension, formation of additional accesses and 
provision of rooflights, erection of 2 dwellings, 
associated access, parking and landscaping works 
 

Location The Old School Medical Centre  
School Lane 
Greenhill 
Sheffield 
S8 7RL 
 

Date Received 21/02/2020 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Crowley Associates 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 18/028 P01 - Site Location Plan 
 18/028 P02 Revision C - Site Layout Plan* 
 18/028 P03 - New Build House Floor Plans 
 18/028 P04 Revision A - New Build House Elevations* 
 18/028 P05 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan (conversion) 
 18/028 P06 - Proposed First Floor Plan (conversion) 
 18/028 P07 Revision A - Proposed Elevations (conversion)* 
 18/028 P08 Revision A - Proposed Street Scene Elevation 
  

Page 57

Agenda Item 7b



 All published by the Local Planning Authority 21st February 2020 except those 
indicated by '*' these being received by the Local Planning Authority 28th August 
2020. 

  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 
 3. No development shall commence until a report has been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority, identifying how a minimum of 10% of the 
predicted energy needs of the completed development will be obtained from 
decentralised and renewable or low carbon energy, or an alternative 
[...]
ted, and there will be a benefit to housing supply of granting permission for 
seven dwellings on the site. 
 
Furthermore, it is considered that the relevant development policies that are most 
important for determining this application can still be afforded substantial weight as 
they accord with the corresponding sections within the NPPF. 
 
It is considered that the proposals will result in less than substantial harm to the 
heritage asset (Conservation Area) and as such any such harm needs to be weighed 
against the public benefits which in this case include additional housing provision, 

Page 79



the effective and long term use of the building and the economic benefits of 
construction/refurbishment 
 
When applying the ‘tilted balance’ to this application the positive factors represented 
by the scheme are considered to outweigh any marginal harm to the Conservation 
Area and any minor shortfalls in technical requirements for separation distance to 
neighbouring dwellings. 
 
In conclusion, given the above it is therefore felt that, the scheme meets the relevant 
requirements of the NPPF and UDP polices BE1, BE5, BE9, BE15, BE16, and H14, 
and Core Strategy policies CS23, CS24, CS26 and CS74. 
 
Overall, the proposals are considered acceptable and in accordance with the 
intention of the quoted policies. It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 
Case Number 

 
20/01480/OUT  
 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of dwelling and erection of 5 detached 
dwellings and provision of associated access (Outline 
application - Appearance, Landscaping and Scale - 
Matters Reserved) 
 

Location 218 Wortley Road 
High Green 
Sheffield 
S35 4LX 
 

Date Received 09/04/2020 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Peter Dimberline 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The developmen
[...]
nt of works 
you propose to undertake. 

  
 The notice should be sent to:- 
  
 Highway Co-Ordination 
 Sheffield City Council 
 Town Hall 
 Sheffield 
 S1 2HH 
  
 Telephone: 0114 273 6677  
 Email: highways@sheffield.gov.uk 
  
 Please note failure to give the appropriate notice may lead to a fixed penalty notice 

being issued and any works on the highway being suspended. 
  
 Where the notice is required as part of S278 or S38 works, the notice will be 

submitted by Highways Development Management. 
 

Page 86



 

8. As the proposed development abuts the public highway you are advised to contact 
the Highways Co-ordination Group prior to commencing works: 

  
 Telephone: 0114 273 6677 
 Email: highways@sheffield.gov.uk 
  
 They will be able to advise you of any pre-commencement condition surveys, 

permits, permissions or licences you may require in order to carry out your works. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



 

Site Location 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 

Page 88



 

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application site is located on the corner of Wortley Road and Farlow Croft at 
High Green. The site is approximately 0.29 hectares and is occupied by a 
detached bungalow and enclosed on all sides by mature landscaping. 
 
The Unitary Development Plan (UDP) proposals map indicates that the site is in an 
allocated Housing Area. To the north, south and east are residential properties.  To 
the west, across Farlow Croft is an area of woodland which screens the site from 
the A61. 
 
Outline planning permission is sought to demolish the existing bungalow and to 
erect 5 detached dwelling houses.  Matters of access and layout are to be 
considered at this outline stage.  Scale, appearance and landscaping are reserved 
for subsequent approval. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
19/01122/OUT - Demolition of dwelling and erection of 5 detached dwellings and 
provision of associated access (Outline application - Appearance, Landscaping
[...]
 and reduce the terrace effect. 
 
He accepted the Council's view that along Dobcroft Avenue a number of 
situations arise where a terrace has been created with flush, full width two 
storey extensions, however he considered this was so evident that it 
represented the norm and that other set back extensions disrupted this 
rhythm.  He did not therefore find conflict with SPG guidance or policies BE5 
and H14 of the UDP or para 127 of the NPPF and allowed the appeal. 
 
 

 
 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report 

Page 105



 
6.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS NEW 
 
Nothing to report 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Colin Walker 
Interim Head of Planning                          6 October 2020 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	10 - 15 September 2020

	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 20/01895/RG3 - Land Bound By Carver Street, Wellington Street and Backfields (Block H2), Sheffield, S1 4FT
	7b Application No. 20/00696/FUL - The Old School Medical Centre, School Lane, Greenhill, Sheffield, S8 7RL
	7c Application No. 20/01480/OUT - 218 Wortley Road, High Green, Sheffield, S35 4LX
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 October 2020 
 
NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and 
Adam Hurst (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

1.2 Councillor Adam Hurst acted as substitute for Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Bob McCann declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7b, 
Application No. 20/00696/FUL – The Old School Medical Centre, School Lane, 
Greenhill, Sheffield, S8 7RL, as an acquaintance of the applicant.  Councillor 
McCann declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Adam Hurst also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 20/01480/OUT – 218 Wortley Road, High Green, Sheffield, S35 
4LX, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Hurst declared that he had not given an 
opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore 
would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 25th August 2020 and 15th 
September 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.10.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01895/RG3 - LAND BOUND BY CARVER STREET, 
WELLINGTON STREET AND BACKFIELDS (BLOCK H2), SHEFFIELD, S1 4FT 
 

6a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.2 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted. 
 

6a.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the erection 
of office building (B1a) with ancillary retail / café/ bar space (A1/ A2/ A3/ A4/ A5) 
and associated works at Land Bound By Carver Street, Wellington Street and 
Backfields (Block H2), Sheffield, S1 4FT (Application No. 20/01895/RG3). 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/00696/FUL - THE OLD SCHOOL MEDICAL CENTRE, 
SCHOOL LANE, GREENHILL, SHEFFIELD, S8 7RL 
 

6b.1 An amended summary and recommendation were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.  
 

6b.4 Councillor Peter Garbutt moved that secure bicycle storage be provided on site.  
Councillor Andrew Sangar seconded the motion.  On being put to the vote, the 
motion was lost and it was:- 
 

6b.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for alterations to 
allow use of medical centre (Use Class D1) as 5 dwellings (Use Class C3) 
including demolition of single-storey side lean-to, erection of single-storey side 
extension, formation of additional accesses and provision of rooflights, erection of 
2 dwellings, associated access, parking and landscaping works at The Old School 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.10.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Medical Centre, School Lane, Greenhill, Sheffield, S8 7RL (Application No. 
20/00696/FUL). 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01480/OUT - 218 WORTLEY ROAD, HIGH GREEN, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 4LX 
 

6c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6c.2 Gill Ellis attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also having 
regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6c.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the 
demolition of dwelling and erection of 5 detached dwellings and provision of 
associated access (Outline application - Appearance, Landscaping and Scale - 
Matters Reserved) at 218 Wortley Road, High Green, Sheffield, S35 4LX 
(Application No. 20/01480/OUT). 
 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 27th October 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 


